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1987 Assembly Bill 449

Date of enactment: April 14, 1988
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1987 Wisconsin Act 276

AN ACT to amend 97.01 (16) of the statutes, relating to the milk fat content of whey cream.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 97.01 (16) of the statutes is amended
to read:

97.01 (16) “Whey cream” means that portion of
whey rich in milk fat which is separated from whey by

centrifugal force, is fresh and clean and contains not
less than 18% 30% of milk fat.

SECTION 2. Nonstatutory provisions; agriculture,
trade and consumer protection. (1) NOTIFICATION OF
CHANGES IN REGULATIONS. The department of agricul-
ture, trade and consumer protection shall, by April 30,
1988, or 30 days after the effective date of this subsec-
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tion, whichever is later, notify all cheese-producing
licensees under section 97.20 of the statutes, as
affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, of any penalty to
which they are subject as a result of a violation of any
requirement changed under this act and the availabil-
ity of an exemption from that penalty under subsec-
tion (2).

(2) EXEMPTION FROM ENFORCEMENT. If a licensee
receiving notice under subsection (1) demonstrates to
the department of agriculture, trade and consumer
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protection that, due to inadequate equipment, the
licensee cannot immediately comply with a require-
ment changed under this act, the department of agri-
culture, trade and consumer protection shall grant to
the licensee an exemption from enforcement of that
requirement for 180 days from the date on which the
department of agriculture, trade and consumer pro-
tection sent the notice under subsection (1) to that
licensee.




